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SECTION Grants YEAR 2012 SUBJECT Environment FUNDER LOCATION International

DISPLAY Foundations STAT Amount

FILTERS

Aggregate Fiscal Data for Top 50 FC 1000 Foundations Awarding Grants to
Recipients Outside the U.S., for Environment and Animals, 2012

Total No. of
Foundations

TOP 50

50
77%

ALL

65
100%

Total Recipients

TOP 50

443
97%

ALL

459
100%

Total No. of Grants

TOP 50

537
96%

ALL

557
100%

Total Amount

TOP 50
$124,540,005

100%

ALL
$125,033,820

100%

http://data.foundationcenter.org/#/fc1000/subject:environment/international/top:foundations/bar:amount/2012 1 of 2



Top 50 FC 1000 Foundations Awarding Grants to Recipients Outside the U.S., for
Environment and Animals, 2012

21,388,314

16,237,147

9,250,883

8,277,000

8,001,598

7,103,096

5,638,500

5,223,528

4,489,414

3,860,000

3,210,001

3,121,804

3,006,804

2,960,095

2,860,000

2,716,109

2,614,426

2,363,312

2,062,000

2,045,785

686,790

553,093

553,000

502,457

450,000

412,000

400,000

390,140

372,500

354,932

340,000

306,000

250,000

250,000

230,174

225,000

215,000

210,000

205,000

180,000

150,000

140,000

120,980

112,500

107,500

100,000

100,000

73,186

68,000

51,937

MOORE FOUNDATION, GORDON AND BETTY

FORD FOUNDATION

ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION, THE

MELLON FOUNDATION, ANDREW W., THE

COCA-COLA FOUNDATION, INC., THE

PACKARD FOUNDATION, DAVID AND LUCILE, THE

MACARTHUR FOUNDATION, JOHN D. AND CATHERINE T., THE

GRANTHAM FOUNDATION FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT

WALTON FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC.

MOTT FOUNDATION, CHARLES STEWART

GATES FOUNDATION, BILL & MELINDA

SILICON VALLEY COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

SKOLL FOUNDATION, THE

HEWLETT FOUNDATION, WILLIAM AND FLORA, THE

ROCKEFELLER BROTHERS FUND, INC.

ALCOA FOUNDATION

HELMSLEY CHARITABLE TRUST, LEONA M. AND HARRY B., THE

CARGILL FOUNDATION, MARGARET A.

BLUE MOON FUND, INC.

ARCUS FOUNDATION

OPEN SOCIETY INSTITUTE

CATERPILLAR FOUNDATION

MCKNIGHT FOUNDATION, THE

GOTTESMAN FUND, THE

ALLEN FAMILY FOUNDATION, PAUL G., THE

LEVY FOUNDATION, LEON

MULAGO FOUNDATION

UPS FOUNDATION, THE

KAPLAN FUND, J. M., INC., THE

KELLOGG FOUNDATION, W. K.

BULLITT FOUNDATION, THE

MCCONNELL FOUNDATION, THE

ANNENBERG FOUNDATION

FRANK FOUNDATION, SIDNEY E., THE

BP FOUNDATION, INC.

EXXONMOBIL FOUNDATION

DJ & T FOUNDATION

TINKER FOUNDATION INC., THE

WALLACE GLOBAL FUND II

BARR FOUNDATION

INTEL FOUNDATION

OVERBROOK FOUNDATION, THE

WAITT FOUNDATION

MCDONNELL FOUNDATION, JAMES S.

MERCK FUND, JOHN, THE

JOYCE FOUNDATION, THE

KRESGE FOUNDATION, THE

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB FOUNDATION, INC., THE

DUKE ENERGY FOUNDATION

MONSANTO FUND

SOURCE The Foundation Center, 2013. Due to rounding, figures may not add up. UPDATED OCTOBER 2013

Type* (of Foundations) *IN= Independent Foundation; CM=Community Foundation; CS=Corporate Foundation; OP=Operating
Foundation.

http://data.foundationcenter.org/#/fc1000/subject:environment/international/top:foundations/bar:amount/2012 2 of 2



SECTION Grants YEAR 2012 SUBJECT Environment RECIPIENT LOCATION International

DISPLAY Recipients STAT Amount

FILTERS

Aggregate Fiscal Data for Top 50 Recipients of Grants from FC 1000 Foundations
to Recipients Outside the U.S., for Environment and Animals, 2012

Total No. of
Foundations

TOP 50

24
37%

ALL

65
100%

Total Recipients

TOP 50

50
11%

ALL

459
100%

Total No. of Grants

TOP 50

103
19%

ALL

557
100%

Total Amount

TOP 50
$67,315,818

54%

ALL
$125,033,820

100%

http://data.foundationcenter.org/#/fc1000/subject:environment/international/top:recipients/bar:amount/2012 1 of 2



Top 50 Recipients of Grants from FC 1000 Foundations to Recipients Outside the U.S., for
Environment and Animals, 2012

5,415,499

5,200,000

3,210,001

2,814,034

2,385,000

2,285,122

2,090,650

2,088,108

2,060,420

2,050,000

2,005,380

1,907,199

1,750,000

1,500,000

1,491,504

1,323,767

1,302,628

1,200,000

1,114,816

1,110,000

1,014,000

1,000,000

998,000

996,158

980,000

944,500

901,125

900,000

861,123

840,392

813,608

801,200

800,000

800,000

751,248

750,000

729,000

700,000

676,259

675,988

651,439

640,500

640,000

615,000

600,000

600,000

600,000

593,000

571,850

567,300

Tides Canada Foundation

Imazon - Instituto do Homem e Meio Ambiente da Amazonia

World Organisation for Animal Health

Institute of Environmental Research in the Amazon

Instituto del Bien Comun

Instituto Socioambiental

Instituto de Hidrologia, Meteorologia y Estudios Ambientales

Imperial College of London

London School of Economics and Political Science

Marine Stewardship Council

Instituto de Energia e Meio Ambiente

Instituto Internacional de Educacao do Brasil

ICLEI Australia/New Zealand

Iepe-Instituto de Pesquisa e Formacao Indigena

Comunidad y Biodiversidad

Technion-Israel Institute of Technology

Taru Leading Edge Private Limited

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change

Wageningen University

Mexican Council for Sustainable Forestry

Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew

Aquaculture Stewardship Council Foundation

Conservatoire et Jardin Botaniques

International Union for Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources

BirdLife International

Global Environmental Institute

Parques Nacionales Naturales de Colombia

Pronatura Mexico

Simon Fraser University

Centro Mexicano de Derecho Ambiental

Equipe de Conservacao da Amazonia

Thailand Environment Institute Foundation

APCO Worldwide

Green Belt Movement Kenya

Sociedad Peruana de Derecho Ambiental

United Nations Human Settlements Programme

Swedish Museum of Natural History

United Nations African Institute for Economic Development and Planning

Kemitraan Bagi Pembaruan Tata Pemerintahan

University of Reading

Pronatura Noroeste-Baja

Derecho Ambiente y Recursos Naturales

Noroeste Sustentable

Naturhistorisches Museum Wien

The Orangutan Project

World Agroforestry Centre

Indian Institute of Science

Federation of Agencies of Social and Educational Assistance

David Suzuki Foundation

Skeena Watershed Conservation Coalition

SOURCE The Foundation Center, 2013. Due to rounding, figures may not add up. UPDATED OCTOBER 2013

http://data.foundationcenter.org/#/fc1000/subject:environment/international/top:recipients/bar:amount/2012 2 of 2



KeyLance Consultancy, LLC
Eelco Keij
E.Keij@KeyLance.org
www.KeyLance.org

2003-2015 (environment)

Germany, $19,289,573 to 48 Recipients for 108 Grants from 19 Grantmakers

Grantmaker Name Amount Grant Count
Gates Foundation, Bill & Melinda 7.996.437$      2
Mellon Foundation, Andrew W., The 5.586.000$      37
Mott Foundation, Charles Stewart 1.650.000$      10
Rockefeller Foundation, The 1.230.000$      2
Alcoa Foundation 772.000$         24
Packard Foundation, David and Lucile, The 464.404$         3
Rockefeller Brothers Fund, Inc. 447.500$         5
Coca-Cola Foundation, Inc., The 390.000$         1
UPS Foundation, The 209.092$         6
McDonnell Foundation, James S. 143.491$         1
BP Foundation, Inc. 130.174$         1
Ford Foundation 100.000$         1
King Baudouin Foundation United States, Inc. 42.966$          4
Rockefeller Philanthropy Advisors, Inc. 35.000$          2
Tides Foundation 27.800$          5
MacArthur Foundation, John D. and Catherine T., The 19.000$          1
Energy Foundation 17.709$          1
Hewlett Foundation, William and Flora, The 17.000$          1
State Street Foundation, Inc. 11.000$          1

Source: Foundationcenter (2016)
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